William Reese Company
a m e r ic a n a

•

r a r e b o ok s

a m e r ic a n a r t

•

•

l i t e r at u r e

pho t o gr a ph y

______________________________

409

t e m pl e s t r e e t

(203) 789-8081

fa x

n e w h av e n , c o n n e c t ic u t

(203) 865-7653

0 6511

amorder@reeseco.com

By the Hands of Women

Rare California Cookbook for the Upper Crust
1. [Baldwin, Anita M.]: THE PANTOPHAGIST [cover title]. [Hollywood,
Ca.: Citizen-News Company, 1933]. 50,[6]pp. 12mo. Original coated black cloth,
front board gilt. Wear at corners and spine ends, boards a bit rubbed. Internally
clean. Very good.
A rare California cookbook, privately printed for a scion of southern California
society, and reflective of upper class tastes of the day. Anita May Baldwin (18761939) was the daughter of Elias Jackson “Lucky” Baldwin, a wealthy investor
in Comstock mining and southern California lands. Anita inherited the Santa
Anita Rancho from her father, and continued the farming and stock ranching
operations. In the same year this volume was published, she wrote the foreword
to The Palatists Book of Cookery (Brown 179), also published in Hollywood. The
present volume is dedicated “to those of my friends who have enjoyed the dinners ‘en famille’ at Anoakia [her estate in Arcadia] and Nidjieh Wari.” Included
are recipes for appetizers (caviar and bone marrow, among others), vegetables,
salads, egg and fish dishes, a variety of meats (beef heart and tongue, rabbit pate,
squab salad), and a honey and egg dessert called “Nectar Anoakia.” Of particular
note are a handful of Mexican-inspired dishes (including “tripa espanol”), and a
bizarre cold salad of salmon roe, avocado, cream cheese, peanuts, and blackberry
jam called “The Four Aces.”
This little volume is rare in the market, and institutionally. It is not listed in the
Browns’ Culinary Americana, and its publication date comes a year after the cutoff for inclusion in Glozer. OCLC records seven copies, at UCLA, the Bancroft
Library, California State Library, University of Iowa, Huntington Library, Los
Angeles County Arboretum, and Arcadia Public Library. There is also a copy at
the Autry National Center.
OCLC 27215317, 228676141.
$1250.

Extraordinary American Color Printing
2. Ball, Eliza Craufurd: CHRISTIAN ARMOUR. New York. 1866. [31]pp.,
printed on recto only. Each page embellished with decorative border in combinations of gold and rich colors. Quarto. Original heavily gilded calf, beveled edges,
expertly rebacked in cloth, a.e.g. Some minor edge wear, but exterior gilt is bright.
Internally fine except for almost negligible library blindstamp in upper margin of
title-leaf and a few other pages. Bookplate. Overall just about very good.
An exquisitely decorative color
plate book, with high grade
chromolithography executed
by the notable firm of Major and
Knapp (previously Sarony and
Major). The plates elegantly
depict components of armor
apparently based on scriptural
directive, e.g. the breast plate,
the valuable girdle, the “sandals of love and charity,” the
two-edged sword, the “shield
of faith,” and of course the
“precious helmet.” “One of
the most elaborate books of its
type” – Bennett.
BENNETT, p.8. McGRATH,
p.123, 144. REESE, STAMPED
WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 59.
$600.

Lovely Lithographic Views, Including the Fur Trade
3. [Bédelet, Leonie C.]: LE MONDE EN ESTAMPES GÉOGRAPHIE PITTORESQUE TYPES ET COSTUMES LITHOGRAPHIÉS...par Élisabeth
Müller [pseudonym].... Paris: Amédée Bédelet, Libraire-Éditeur..., [1858]. 51,[1]pp.
plus twenty-three chromolithographs and in-text illustrations. Frontis. Half title.
Oblong quarto. Original cloth-backed pictorial boards. Slight offsetting on text;
illustrations clean and bright. Occasional light foxing and soiling. A lovely copy.
The handsome lithographs by J. Bocquin, after drawings by Leloir and Fossey,
depict the native costume of various peoples of the world, generally shown in street
scenes. The countries represented include those of Europe, Asia, Africa, North
and South America (including a rendering of American Indians negotiating with
a fur trader, while a buffalo hunt proceeds in the background), scenes in Mexico,
Brazil, and the Pacific Islands. There is also a plate of Australian aborigines trying on clothes washed up in a shipwreck. The costumes and natives are brightly
colored, while the background is in black and white. Each plate is followed by
explanatory text, with many biblical references. The frontispiece shows three
angels overseeing the “Dispersion des Peuples.” A lovely work, one of a number
of illustrated books written and produced by Bédelet, mainly for children. Scarce.
HILER, p.634. COLAS 2153. LIPPERHEIDE 70.
$900.

Printed by Jane Aitken
4. [Bible]: Thomson, Charles, translator: THE HOLY BIBLE, CONTAINING THE OLD AND NEW COVENANT, COMMONLY CALLED THE
OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT: TRANSLATED FROM THE GREEK. By
Charles Thomson, Late Secretary to the Congress of the United States.
Philadelphia: Printed by Jane Aitken, 1808. Four volumes. [512]; [490]; [444]; [472]
pp. Each volume includes the general and volume titlepages. Contemporary calf,
spines ruled in gilt, burgundy morocco gilt labels. Volumes moderately rubbed
and worn, corners bumped, joints starting to split but still strong, spine ends of all
but third volume chipped. A few paper faults not affecting text, light foxing and
tanning throughout. Each volume is inscribed “C. Thomson” in a contemporary
hand on the front pastedown, though likely not by Thomson himself. About very
good. Each volume in a folding cloth chemise, all housed in a brown half morocco
clamshell box, spine gilt.
An attractive set, in contemporary binding, of the first English translation of the
Bible printed by a woman in the United States.
“Charles Thomson (1729-1824) made the first translation of the Septuagint into
the English language, and the first English translation of the New Testament in
the western hemisphere. Thomson spent twenty years in making the translation.
The books called Apocrypha, which are included in the canon of the Greek Old
Testament but not in the Hebrew, were omitted in his translation. After copying
the manuscript four times, he had it published at Philadelphia by Jane Aitken, the
first woman to print any part of the Holy Scriptures in America, and the daughter
of the printer Robert Aitken. It is of interest that the name ‘Cha. Thomson’
appears as the signer of the Congressional resolution in the front of the 1782
Aitken Bible” – Hills. The Aitken Bible was the only edition of the Bible ever
authorized by Congress.
Charles Thomson emigrated to America from his native Ireland in 1739. On
recommendation of Benjamin Franklin, he served as a tutor at the College of
Pennsylvania (later the University of Pennsylvania). He later left teaching for business, in which he prospered. “Because of his reputation for fairness and integrity,
he was chosen by the Indians to keep their record of proceedings at the treaty of
Easton (1757), and in the following year he was adopted into the Delaware tribe,
with a name meaning ‘man who tells the truth’” – DAB. He was an early and
ardent supporter of the Revolution and was unanimously elected Secretary to the
Continental Congress, serving in that post from 1774 to 1789. Thomson “was
the very man in Philadelphia with whom John Adams, busily probing the minds
of all and sundry on the vital questions involved, would wish to have, as he did
have, ‘much conversation.’ ‘This Charles Thomson,’ Adams wrote, ‘is the Sam
Adams of Philadelphia, the life of the cause of liberty, they say’” – DAB. Thomson resigned his post when he was offered no part in Washington’s inauguration
ceremonies nor any post in the new administration. He devoted the next twenty
years to his monumental translation.

Jane Aitken continued her father Robert’s business after his death in 1802. “She
had in 1810 a printing house in Philadelphia. She obtained much reputation by
the productions which issued from her press” – Thomas. In addition to being
one of the first American female printers, Jane Aitken was also a bookseller,
bookbinder, and businesswoman. The Thomson Bible is considered her greatest
printing achievement. The typeface Aitken used for the Thomson Bible was an
attractive and utilitarian type developed in 1796 by two Scotsmen, Binney and
Ronaldson, at their Philadelphia type foundry. It is a Transitional typeface, between Old Style and Modern.
DARLOW & MOULE 1005. HERBERT 1514. RUMBALL-PETRE 184.
O’CALLAGHAN 1808.2. WRIGHT, p.113. HILLS 153. Thomas, History of
Printing in America, p.402.
$10,000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Presentation Copy from a Noted African-American Educator
5. Brown, Charlotte Hawkins: “MAMMY” AN APPEAL TO THE HEART
OF THE SOUTH. [Boston: The Pilgrim Press, 1919]. viii,18pp. plus photographic frontispiece. Original green paper-covered boards, gilt, with photograph
mounted on front board. Expertly rebacked in matching paper, preserving most of
the printed backstrip. Boards a bit scuffed, front board and mounted photograph
dampstained, corners worn. Short horizontal closed tear to one leaf. Very clean
internally. Very good.
Presentation copy of a very scarce
early biographical work by the eventual founder of the Palmer Memorial
Institute, Charlotte Hawkins Brown.
This brief but powerful work concerns
the selfless devotion of a former slave
to her master’s children – devotion
that was rewarded with exploitation,
neglect, and abandonment. The work
was miscatalogued as “’Morning,’ An Appeal to the Heart of the South” in Max
Whiteman’s pioneering work, A Century of Fiction by American Negroes, 1853-1952,
though it is not clear whether the work is fictional or not. It has the appearance
of historical biography, or at least a fictionalized account of an archetypical historical figure. The photograph mounted to the front board and the frontispiece
are the same photograph, picturing an elderly African-American woman seated
in a chair on a lawn; the frontispiece is captioned, “Mammy.”
The present copy is inscribed by Brown to Emma Scott Gilbert, whose bookplate
appears on the front pastedown. Brown’s inscription reads, “To my little friend
The Missus Gilbert from the author Charlotte Hawkins Brown.” Gilbert is not
listed as a correspondent in the Brown Papers at Harvard, and her identity is at
this point a mystery.
Charlotte Hawkins Brown was educated in New England and founded the Palmer
Memorial Institute in Sedalia, North Carolina in 1902 based on the traditions
and ideals of New England educational systems. Much of what she learned in
her own schooling in Cambridge, Massachusetts became the basis for the present
work. As her school grew increasingly more successful, Brown became a nationally prominent educator and also an activist for improved race relations. Over
the course of her career, Brown earned six honorary degrees, including honorary doctorates at Lincoln University, Wilberforce University, and Howard. She
opened Palmer Memorial Institute as a school for educating African-American
youth, and continued in that mission for almost sixty years, growing it into an
esteemed private school for African-American children in the segregated South.
We could locate no other inscribed copies of this work. OCLC records fifteen
total physical copies, though others may be catalogued under digital records. In
any case, the present work is a decidedly rare presentation copy of Brown’s early
work of historical biography (or perhaps fiction), written while she was building
the Palmer Memorial Institute into one of the finest African-American schools in
the South. Not in the Library Company’s Afro-Americana Collection.
WHITEMAN, p.12. BLOCKSON 5819.
$2000.

Civil War Letters Written to a Sister, Cousin, and Friend Back Home:
“I came to Fite [sic] for my country and I shall if called on
and never flinch in that course”
6. [Civil War]: [Winant, Mary]: [ARCHIVE OF AUTOGRAPH LETTERS,
SIGNED, SENT HOME TO THE WINANT FAMILY, WITH MOST
ADDRESSED TO MARY H. WINANT, FROM VARIOUS UNION SOLDIERS, INCLUDING HER BROTHER, COUSIN, UNCLE, AND VARIOUS
FRIENDS, AT HER HOME IN STATEN ISLAND, AND ONE WRITTEN
BY MARY IN RESPONSE TO HER SOLDIER BROTHER]. [Various locations,
including Washington, D.C.; City Point, Va.; Petersburg, Va.; Brandy Station, Va.;
Annapolis, Md.; and others]. May 1, 1861 – March 3, 1865. Thirty-two war-date
letters, totaling approximately [95]pp., plus ten retained transmittal covers, and
assorted post-war family papers. Original folds, minor wear, creasing, and toning.
A few letters slightly clipped (likely to retain the patriotic letterheads). Overall
very good. In mylar sleeves within a modern three-ring binder.
An interesting Civil War collection of thirty-two letters spanning the length of
the war, almost all addressed to Mary H. Winant of Staten Island, along with ten

original transmittal covers, and other documents and family papers. Many of the
letters are from Mary’s family members serving in the war, including her brother
James, her cousin George F. Rezeau, and her uncle James E. Rezeau, as well as
a few other friends. The letters present the experiences of war from numerous
different perspectives, showing how the conflict affected extended families and
whole communities, all of them sent to the same woman back home, a beloved
sister, relative, and friend.
James Winant writes to his sister on November 10, 1861, after his unexpected
enlistment. It appears that he had not intended to join the army, but was swept
up in the fervor after many of the young men from their hometown answered the
call. He writes to Mary from Camp Campbell in Washington D.C.:
“I was expecting to come down the first of November but Mr. Alfred Dart was
getting up a Company of cavalry & quite a number of the Herrick boys put their

names to the list & wanted me so I did not mean to back out. I put my name to
the list the 15th of October & started for Harrisburg the 23. I had but a little
time to get reddy [sic] to go with that company as I should have come to see....I
have been in to the Capital & I saw a site the city is well surrounded by our
northern troops we expect to hear of a battle every day on the other side of the
Potomac. There was about 20,000 soldiers left since Friday.”

Mary also received a couple letters from her cousin, George Rezeau, in Pennsylvania, and a few from her uncle, James Rezeau. George does not appear to be
serving in the military yet when he first writes to Mary, though he would enlist
shortly. By November 1862, George writes to check in on Mary from Camp
Simmons and Camp McClellan. He signs off the former letter, “Your naughty
cousin G.F. Rezeau.”

Despite having seemingly joined the Union Army on a whim, James Winant took
his duty very seriously. Two weeks later James tells his sister in a November 23
letter: “I should like to see you but I do not know when that will be but I shall
not leave without orders if I was shure that I would never be found out I never
would. I will die in the battlefield before I be a Diserter [sic] never. I came to
Fite [sic] for my country and I shall if called on and never flinch in that course.”
However, that did not mean that James was thrilled with life in the army. His
January 15, 1862 letter reads, in part: “...I hope you enjoy your new year well
although I did not enjoy mine very well for I had to stand on guard and that is
the worst part of soldiering we have to be out in all kinds of weather and the
weather is very changeable. One day it is almost like summer and the next day
it is cold enough to freeze a person....It takes 104 men to guard our camp....”
Moreover, by February 25, James was thoroughly restless and tired of being at
Camp Campbell, writing:

George’s father, Uncle James Rezeau, is also a Union man. He writes to Mary
from Annapolis in August 1862 that he is anxious for his regiment to join the
battle, and that “if our regiment don’t go on soon I will leave it and go into York
State and join some other one and go down South for I enlisted to fight for my
Country...I want to see the Elephant Old Jeff Davis and feed him some cold lead
or else about twelve inches of cold steel.”

“Our Regiment is No.1 & it is referred for the City Provost Guards. There is
two Companys out of our regiment guarding the city now & we expect to go in
a week. We expect to get our horses this week. I would rather be in the army
acrost [sic] the Potomac for I am getting tird [sic] of guarding this old camp.
When we get to the city we will have better times. There has been quite a move
for the last two weeks. The federal troops has got a strong hold of the rebels &
I hope they will keep on crossing it....”
Interestingly, in one of the only letters not addressed to Mary, James writes his
father with much of the same information he includes in this letter. It reads, in
part: “Our troops is doing good business in the South they have taken the most
important places & a large number of prisoners & they will soon take the rest.
I wish our company was in the army acrost the Potomac. I should like to see a
fight with the rebels for I am getting tired of guarding this camp.”
In the only response from Mary retained in the collection, she writes back to
James, trying to offer her brother some comforting words, although she was
worried about him being sent into battle. In a letter written on April 28, Mary
writes to James to beg him to put his faith in God. She included a poem to let
him know she was always thinking of him. The letter reads, in part:
“O James how it cheers my Lonely Heart to hear from you...that you would not
be cald [sic] to the battlefield but since I read your last letter wich [sic] informs
me that you have been ordered to march in pursuit of the Enemy. My hope is
well nigh expired though I know Dear Brother that you have Enlysted [sic] in a
noble cause and given your heart and hand to your Country and now there is one
step more noble for you to take, and that is give your heart and head to God, and
you will be indeed a brave soldier....”

The latest letter in the archive is also from James Rezeau, dated March 3, 1865,
to Mary, written from the 67th Regiment Headquarters near Petersburg, Virginia. Here, a month before the war’s end, Mary’s uncle writes to her check on
her, as he had heard she was sick. Uncle James also writes about war wages and
sending money home to various family members, including Mary, whom he sends
seventy-five cents. He also writes a letter to Mary’s parents, his own brotherin-law and sister, from Brandy Station in early February 1864. He talks about
his various health ailments, including dysentery and diarrhea (“It seems almost
as bad as consumption for it reduces a man to almost a Skeleton”), how he can’t
keep down any real food, the bitterness of the cold and muddy Virginia winter,
and how he looks forward to seeing “all of you when this cruel War is over....”
There are also a handful of letters between family members (i.e. a letter to Mary
from her mother Eliza), and some from friends and other soldiers. One letter,
dated August 26, 1864, is from a friend, “M. McPherson,” who writes to Mary
with news of her wounded cousin, George:
“G.F. Rezeau started for the Hospital this morning. He was wounded yesterday
in a Battle between Shepherds Town and Winchester his wound is through the
left hand the ball passed through his hand and spoiled the pocket in his shirt his
glasses and his pocket combs beside bruising his side right smart. His wounds
were very Lucky ones if there is any such. At the time George was wounded we
were just going to charge he went to the Rear the Regt charged and we received
a Perfect Shower of Rebel Compliments. There was a whole Brigade of Reb
Infantry lying in ambush when we charged upon the Hill. They raised up there
position was such they had a cross fire upon us....”
Included at the end of the archive are a number of documents and forms from
after the war and as late as the turn of the century. They appear to be unrelated
to Mary Winant, although they could have belonged to her family or descendants.
There are also ten original transmittal covers addressed to Mary Winant.
An informative and research-worthy collection of Civil War and Civil War-era
family correspondence.
$4500.

Dorothea Dix, in Verse, on the Virtues of Public Service
7. Dix, Dorothea: [AUTOGRAPH POEM, “THOU SHALT REAP IF THOU
FAINT NOT,” WRITTEN AND SIGNED BY SOCIAL REFORMER DOROTHEA DIX]. [N.p. ca. 1841]. [2]pp. manuscript on a folded folio sheet. Repairs
along a portion of the upper and lower edges. Near fine.
A fine memento of the life and work of the important 19th-century social reformer, Dorothea Dix, who labored tirelessly on behalf of the mentally ill. The
poem is entitled “Thou Shalt Reap If Thou Faint Not” and is an allegory about
the positive results that will come from selfless work. A few lines of the poem
read: “Where the foot of sin hath trod / there, unwearied do thou toil; / still
renew with ready zeal / efforts to reclaim the soil”; and “Take the sickle, reap ye
there; / Garner in the sheaves spread wide; / What the harvest? Souls are saved,
/ Pardoned, sealed, and sanctified!”
The text of this poem was printed, with unattributed authorship, in the September
1841 issue of The Monthly Miscellany magazine, published in Boston. A note in
manuscript above the text of the poem reads: “I have in my hand before me, the
autograph effusion of a particular friend, the celebrated female philanthropist of
our country, who has done so much all over the land in behalf of the insane. She
herself placed it in my hand....” The text of the poem is consistent with Dix’s
handwriting, and she has signed it at the end with her initials, “D.L.D.”
Dorothea Lynde Dix (1802-1887) was born in Hampden, Maine and became a
teacher in 1816, opening her own school for young women five years later. In the
mid-1830s, while in England recuperating her health, she became interested in
the work of social reformers who concerned themselves with the plight and care
of the mentally ill. Beginning in the 1840s, Dix would make this her life’s work,
at first concentrating on the conditions in which the mentally ill were cared for in
Massachusetts, and then expanding her efforts throughout the East and the entire
United States, and then to England and Europe. She petitioned legislatures to
reform existing hospitals, and to build new, more humane facilities. During the
Civil War, Dix was appointed superintendent of U.S. Army nurses. She continued
her efforts on behalf of the mentally ill after the war and up to her ninth decade.
“Her efforts paved the way for improved treatment of the mentally ill as well as
the creation of more than 120 new mental health facilities....Her distinguished
career as an advocate for reform has earned her an important place in history as
well as the respect of people around the world” – ANB.
An evocative Dorothea Dix manuscript.
ANB 6, pp.635-37.

$1250.

With a Seth Eastman Plate of a Texas Mission
8. Eastman, Mary H.: THE ROMANCE OF INDIAN LIFE, WITH OTHER
TALES.... Philadelphia: Lippincott, Grambo, 1853. 298pp. plus twelve chromolithographed plates after Seth Eastman. Original blue publisher’s cloth, blind
and gilt stamped. Cloth rubbed, hinges starting but solid, corners and spine
extremities worn. Light foxing and tanning to text, plates somewhat tanned but
clean. Nearly very good.
The second edition of this work, issued the year after the first and identical in
every way, written “by the author during a residence with her husband, Captain
Eastman, of over seven years, on our north-western frontier...giving us, as they
do, in skillfully-wrought fictions, glimpses of aboriginal life in its deeply interesting phases....” A majority of the illustrations are by Mrs. Eastman’s husband,
Seth, a talented artist. They mostly show idealized scenes of Native American
history and customs, although one of them, “Mission Chapel of San Jose, near
San Antonio, Texas,” is a quite interesting pre-Civil War Texas scenes.
HOWES E19. SABIN 21686.
$550.

The First California Periodical,
and the First Printing of the Famed “Dame Shirley” Letters
9. Ewer, F.C., editor: THE PIONEER; OR, CALIFORNIA MONTHLY
MAGAZINE. Edited by F.C. Ewer. San Francisco. 1854-1855. Four volumes
bound in two. iv,384; iv,384; iv,384; 384pp. Modern three-quarter calf and cloth,
spines ruled in gilt, gilt morocco labels. Bookplate on front pastedown of both
volumes. Contemporary ownership signature on contents leaf of first volume,
scattered light foxing and staining. Very good.
A rare complete set of The Pioneer, considered the first California periodical. First
among its many significant aspects, The Pioneer contains the first publication of
the “Dame Shirley” letters, written by Louise Clappe, which give a magnificent
firsthand view of life in the mines during the Gold Rush. The Dame Shirley
letters are among the most famous publications associated with the California
Gold Rush. The Pioneer also contains a number of other important articles on
California culture, industries, politics, and events. This is the Daniel Volkmann
set, with his bookplate on the front pastedown of both volumes.
The Pioneer is “the first magazine dedicated to the culture of California” (Hart),
founded and edited by Ferdinand C. Ewer in an attempt “to establish in California
a periodical of a purely literary character.” It appeared monthly until the financial
depression of 1855-56 caused it to fold. Along with the Dame Shirley letters, The
Pioneer includes articles on “A Trip to the Galapagos Islands,” accounts of William Walker’s filibustering in Baja California, satirical works by George Derby, a
piece on the pearl industry in Baja as well as other articles on lower California,
descriptions of theatrical and musical performances, notes on viticulture, poetry,
notices of ship arrivals and departures in San Francisco, social events, and local
political news. There is also a lengthy report of a “Trip to the Southern Mines
in May 1854,” written by a woman who accompanied her husband, and an article
on “The Quicksilver Mine of New Almaden” by Mrs. S.A. Downer. Contributors included Edward Pollack, Stephen Massett (editor of the Marysville Herald),
John Hittell, and Frank Soulé. With regard to the scarcity of these volumes,
Lawrence Clark Powell noted “most of the issues...were destroyed in the fires
that were always ravaging San Francisco. Today, those...issues of The Pioneer are
of great rarity and corresponding value.” Complete runs of The Pioneer are rare
on the market.
Louise Clappe went around the Horn with her husband in 1849, and arrived in
San Francisco on January 11, 1850. After a brief stay in the city she joined her
husband at the gold diggings, where she began a series of twenty-three letters to
her sister in Massachusetts. The letters first appeared serially in The Pioneer of
San Francisco under the pseudonym of “Dame Shirley” in 1854-55. The Dame
Shirley letters are considered among the best accounts of life in the mines in
the whole of gold rush literature. They feature not only a woman’s viewpoint,
but a realistic picture of mining camp life. Writing from Rich Bar and Indian
Bar, Mrs. Clappe observes and records the whole of the mining experience, from
the labor involved in mining to the ramshackle living arrangements, the natural

beauty of the area, and the rough and tumble of social life in the mostly male
camps composed of multiple ethnic groups.
Several bibliographers and booksellers have praised the substance and style of
the Dame Shirley letters. “These superlatively readable and informative letters
from a gifted young New England woman to her sister in ‘the States’ may well be
accorded first place in any gathering of notable Gold Rush literature” – Wheat.
“...These letters present a vivid and unexcelled picture of every-day life in the
mines” – Howes. “Mrs. Clappe’s vivid, picturesque, and highly appealing sketches
of life in the mining camps of Rich Bar and Indian Bar on the Feather River
in 1851 and 1852 have influenced writers from Bret Harte to Wallace Stegner
and are regarded as among the most important authentic accounts of the Gold
Rush” – Howell.
In the past fifty-five years we know of four complete sets of The Pioneer that have
appeared at auction: the Streeter set in 1968, which sold for $250; the Clifford
set in 1994, in original pictorial wrappers, $32,200; this Volkmann set in 2003,
$10,350; and the McClatchy set in original wrappers, though with a few issues
lacking the wrappers, and also lacking a contents leaf and with another leaf in
facsimile, which sold in 2020 for $12,403.
A complete set of an important and highly informative California periodical, containing the first printing of the famed “Dame Shirley” letters by Louise Clappe.
ZAMORANO 80, 69. WHEAT GOLD RUSH 39. KURUTZ 133 (note). HOWELL
50:700. POWELL, CALIFORNIA CLASSICS, p.67. HOWES C427 (note). HILL
576. Hart, Companion to California, pp.330-31. SABIN 62998. LOMAZOW A612.
MOTT II, p.117. STREETER SALE 2771. BARRETT 2731, 1516. COWAN,
p.837 (later ed). ROCQ 6353 (later eds).
$12,500.

Bringing News of the Scottsboro Boys
to the African-American Community in Oregon
10. Franklin, Beatrice Morrow Cannady, editor: THE ADVOCATE. AN
INDEPENDENT PAPER DEVOTED TO THE INTERESTS OF THE
PEOPLE. Volume 29. No. 20. Portland, Or. April 29, 1933. 4pp. Large folio
newspaper. Single folded sheet, printed in seven columns. Old folds. V-shaped
area of loss to upper left corner of both leaves and small hole in first column of
text each costing a handful of words per page. Two small abrasions in first column
of text on first leaf costing a few words, small hole to left margin not affecting
text. Short fold separations, a few short closed edge tears, marginal chipping to
bottom corner. Evenly tanned, minor staining. Fair condition.
A well-used but interesting issue of the influential African-American-owned
newspaper, The Advocate, which ran from 1903 to 1933 in Portland, Oregon. The
newspaper referred to itself as “The Bridge Between the Negro and White Races
in Oregon,” evidenced by the square block of text to the left of the masthead.
The paper began in 1903 as an outlet for African-American news on segregation,
lynching, and employment, which the paper focused on throughout its history.
The paper’s longest-running editor was Beatrice Morrow Cannady Franklin, one
of the most prominent civil rights activists in Oregon and wife of one of The Advocate’s founders, E.D. Cannady. She served as assistant editor of the newspaper
for twenty-four years, then became the owner and editor after she and Cannady
divorced in 1930. When The Advocate ceased publication three years later, it was
the second oldest African-American newspaper in Portland.
The present issue of The Advocate is consumed with the Scottsboro Boys case,
which was raging at that time in Alabama. The various headlines read: “NAACP
TO AID IN DEFENCE. Scotsboro [sic] Boys Attempt Jail Mutiny. Final Rites
Held for Fred Thomas. Offers to Help in Scottsboro. Interrace Group Approves
Jury Service Move. I.L.D. Accepts of N.A.A.C.P. Cooperation of Scottsboro.
Calls for Support of Washington March, And Help in Raising Funds.” The final
paragraph of an editorial on the second page about the Scottsboro Boys encouraged readers to send donations to International Labor Defense to support the
Scottsboro defendants’ legal efforts. The paper also includes local news in sports,
theatre, “Society & Women’s activities,” and “Seattle News,” among other features.
A slightly wounded but significant issue of a long-running African-American
newspaper in Portland, Oregon edited by a powerful woman who both owned
and edited the newspaper at the time.
DANKY, AFRICAN-AMERICAN NEWSPAPERS AND PERIODICALS 95.
$450.

Valuable Collection of Western Narratives and Other Source Material
11. Hafen, LeRoy R. and Ann W.: THE FAR WEST AND THE ROCKIES
HISTORICAL SERIES 1820 – 1875 [series title]. Glendale, Ca.: The Arthur
H. Clark Company, 1954-1961. Fifteen volumes. Plates. Maps. Frontispiece in
all but the fifteenth volume. Green cloth, gilt. Fine.
One of the great collections of source material, lavishly printed by the Arthur H.
Clark Company. The series includes Hafen’s The Old Spanish Trail... and Handcarts
to Zion...; an annotated reprint of Rufus Sage’s valuable account; Heap’s Central

Route to the Pacific; and documentary collections of narratives and material relating to the 1849 gold rush, overland travellers from 1839 to 1842, the Utah war
of 1857-58, relations with the Plains Indians before the Civil War, Fremont’s
fourth expedition, the Powder River campaigns of 1865, and Colorado reports of
the Civil War period. In addition, there is an index to the whole. Indispensable.
CLARK & BRUNET 104. PAHER 744. KURUTZ 300 (“Journals of ‘49ers”
volume).
$1500.

The Extremely Rare First Edition
12. Harbison, Massy: A NARRATIVE OF THE SUFFERINGS OF MASSY
HARBISON, FROM INDIAN BARBARITY, GIVING AN ACCOUNT OF
HER CAPTIVITY, THE MURDER OF HER TWO CHILDREN, HER
ESCAPE, WITH AN INFANT AT HER BREAST; TOGETHER WITH
SOME ACCOUNT OF THE CRUELTIES OF THE INDIANS, ON THE
ALLEGHENY RIVER, &c. DURING THE YEARS, 1790, ‘91, ‘92, ‘93, ‘94.
COMMUNICATED BY HERSELF. Pittsburgh: Printed by S. Engles, 1825.
66pp. 12mo. Contemporary half muslin and paper boards. Boards quite worn and
rubbed. Front free endpaper torn. Old stain in upper outer corner of titlepage
and first three leaves of text. Tanning and foxing. A very decent copy, in original,
unsophisticated condition. In a half morocco box.
The very rare first edition of this classic Indian captivity set on the Ohio-Pennsylvania frontier. In 1792, Harbison and her infant child were kidnapped from
their home on the Allegheny River by Indians. Her two young sons were scalped,
and she was held captive for two days before making a daring escape with her
child and eventually reaching Fort Pitt. Includes an account of the defeat of St.
Clair in 1791, based on otherwise unpublished dispatches. The Siebert copy
fetched $18,400 in 1999.
SABIN 30291. HOWES H179, “b.” AYER 335. FIELD 650. CHURCH 1332.
GRAFF 1775. THOMSON 502. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 20806. SIEBERT
SALE 980.
$16,000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The First Book in English Devoted Entirely to Texas
13. Holley, Mary Austin: TEXAS. OBSERVATIONS, HISTORICAL, GEOGRAPHICAL AND DESCRIPTIVE, IN A SERIES OF LETTERS, WRITTEN DURING A VISIT TO AUSTIN’S COLONY, WITH A VIEW TO A
PERMANENT SETTLEMENT IN THAT COUNTRY, IN THE AUTUMN
OF 1831.... Baltimore: Armstrong & Plaskitt, 1833. 167pp. plus folding frontispiece map. Original purple cloth with “Texas” stamped in gilt (within a gilt
frame) on front cover. Cloth faded from purple to a brown tone, and with some
light staining. Light foxing. A very good copy, in original condition. In a cloth
chemise and half green morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

The rare first edition of the first book in English
devoted entirely to Texas. The fine “Map of the
State of Coahuila and Texas” is by W. Hooker and
displays the region from just east of New Orleans
to a degree west of Santa Fe, and north from the
mouth of the Rio Grande to just above the 38th parallel. Mrs. Holley was the
cousin of Stephen F. Austin, to whom the book is dedicated, and Jenkins states
that it was written with his assistance. Mrs. Holley travelled from the mouth of
the Brazos River to Bolivar to aid her brother, Henry, in making his home there.
She found Texas “very like a dream or youthful vision realized.” Her work on
this book was followed closely and approved by her brother and cousins. The
book is, in the words of Thomas W. Streeter, “one of the Texas classics.” Copies with the map – and in unsophisticated condition, as here – are rare indeed.
STREETER TEXAS 1135. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 93A. RAINES, p.116. HOWES
H593, “b.” SABIN 32528. CLARK III:56. DOBIE, p.51. RADER 1912. GRAFF
1934. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 60.
$20,000.

Important Activities in Favor of Woman Suffrage
14. [Hooker, Isabella B.]: ANNUAL MEETING OF THE CONNECTICUT
WOMAN SUFFRAGE ASSOCIATION, HELD AT HARTFORD, SEPTEMBER 9, 1870. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE [wrapper
title]. Hartford: Case, Lockwood & Brainard, 1871. 24pp. Small octavo. Printed
self-wrappers, stitched as issued. Slight tanning to edges of wrappers, light even
tanning and a few spots of foxing throughout. Near fine.
Rare copy of the Report of the Executive Committee for the second annual meeting
of the Connecticut Woman Suffrage Association (CWSA), founded just one year
before, on October 28, 1869. Submitted and signed in type by the co-founder and
chairman [sic] of the executive committee, Isabella Beecher Hooker, this report
provides updates on the progress of the suffrage movement, both in Connecticut
and nationwide. Also included are updates on movements in Great Britain and
Europe, including a brief list of prominent figures in Britain supporting women's
suffrage. There are excerpts from notable speeches and articles by John Stuart
Mill, Francis W. Newman, and the reproduction of a letter from J.H. Howe,
Chief Justice of the Wyoming Territory, to Myra Bradwell, prominent Chicago
lawyer and suffrage activist, explaining (despite his initial reservations) the success
Wyoming courts have had in impaneling women as jurors (as part of the founding
documents, Wyoming Territory granted suffrage to white women for all elections).
The women's suffrage movement in America started gaining real strength in the
1840s with the first women's rights convention, the Seneca Falls Convention,
convened in 1848. But the years leading up to the passage of the Fifteenth Amendment grew the movement substantially. Lucretia Mott, Lucy Stone, Frederick
Douglass, Susan B. Anthony, Elizabeth Cady Stanton, and others formed the
American Equal Rights Association (AERA) in 1866 "to secure Equal Rights to
all American citizens, especially the right of suffrage, irrespective of race, color
or sex." Yet, in the final proposal, the Fifteenth Amendment prohibited the
federal government and each state from denying a citizen the right to vote based
only on that citizen's "race, color, or previous condition of servitude." Anthony
and Stanton opposed the amendment unless it was accompanied by a Sixteenth
Amendment that would guarantee suffrage for women; Stone, Frances Ellen
Watkins Harper, and Julia Ward Howe supported it and feared that it would not
win congressional approval if it included women's suffrage. And so, in 1869, they
split into the National Woman Suffrage Association (NWSA) led by Anthony and
Stanton; and the American Woman Suffrage Association (AWSA) led by Stone,
Howe, and Harper. The Women's Christian Temperance Union (WCTU) was
established in 1873 and also pursued women's suffrage, providing additional support for the movement overall.
State, territorial, and city suffrage movements also expanded. While national
bodies were important voices for suffrage, they recognized that suffrage would
only be obtained through grassroots work at the regional and state levels. Accordingly, Isabella Beecher Hooker and Frances Ellen Burr founded the Connecticut Woman Suffrage Association in 1869 at a meeting attended by Susan

B. Anthony, Elizabeth Cady Stanton, and William Lloyd Garrison. As Hooker
writes, "It becomes more and more evident that as a political measure, our main
reliance must be upon the action of Congress passing an amendment to the Federal
Constitution. On this account we urge every member of the Society to keep on
hand forms of petition that they may obtain signatures from time to time, and
return them to the Secretary as soon as filled. Of the importance of flooding
Congress with these petitions from all parts of the country, no one can doubt."
Partnering with the NWSA, the CWSA focused on women's suffrage at the local
level, and although Connecticut did not vote in favor of woman's suffrage until
the Nineteenth Amendment had already passed in Congress, the CWSA was able
to gain small victories towards woman's suffrage, such as earning women the right
to formally vote on local matters like school and library expenditures.

Isabella Beecher Hooker (1822-1907) was born in Litchfield,
Connecticut, daughter of Lyman Beecher and half-sister
of Harriet Beecher Stowe. Her broad career as a suffrage
activist included participating in the founding of the New
England Women Suffrage Association, and petitioning the
Connecticut General Assembly with a bill that extended property rights to married
women; the bill was initially rejected, but she reintroduced it every year until it
passed in 1877. She toured widely, speaking on women's suffrage and women's
rights in general, such as adding female police officers across the country; she
followed Victoria Woodhull in testifying before the House Judiciary Committee
in 1871, the first time women addressed a House committee.
This title, issued as Number 2 in the "Tracts of Connecticut Woman Suffrage"
series is rare; we could find only one instance at auction. OCLC lists eight copies:
Connecticut Historical Society, Harriet Beecher Stowe Center, Yale, University
of Georgia, Massachusetts Historical Society, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania State
University - Harrisburg, and the American Antiquarian Society.
OCLC 30571151, 664231162.
$3000.

Yachting to the Republic of Texas
15. Houstoun, Matilda C.: TEXAS AND THE GULF OF MEXICO; OR
YACHTING IN THE NEW WORLD. London: John Murray, 1844. Two volumes. viii,314; viii,360pp., plus ten plates (seven lithographs by Day & Haghe
[two portraits and five views], three wood-engraved plates [two signed “SW”]).
Frontispiece in each volume. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards,
spines gilt, marbled endpapers, t.e.g., by Ringer. Minor shelf wear, joints worn.
Bookplate on each front pastedown. Very good.
The author was a wealthy British woman who visited Texas in 1842 on her husband’s private yacht. She visited New Orleans, then sailed along the Gulf Coast,
alternating between Texas and New Orleans. Mrs. Houstoun offers commentary
on the politics and society of the day, including issues such as slavery and a possible
civil war. “...She gives us some exceptional insights into Texas of the 1840’s” –
Jenkins. The lithographs are included in Holman and Tyler’s preliminary research

on 19th-century Texas lithography. They include portraits of Gen. Santa Anna
and President Houston and views of the city of Galveston, Funchal in Madeira,
the city of Houston, Havana harbor, and ending with a nighttime view of the
Plaza des Armas in Havana. All are wonderfully executed by the British firm of
Day & Haghe, lithographers to the Crown. The “alpine” Houston view, while
apocryphal, may be the first published view of the city, and the prototype for
subsequent views showing the city in the midst of mountains. In addition there
is a fine wood-engraved vignette view of the “Dolphin Yacht in the Mississippi”;
and two beautifully observed wood-engraved character studies, the first of “Nancy,
the Black Woman,” and the second of a “New Orleans black dandy.” One of the
more charming accounts of the Republic of Texas, and other than that of Mrs.
Holley, the only one by a woman.
BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 97. CLARK III:182. HOWES H693, “aa.” RAINES,
p.120. SABIN 33202. STREETER TEXAS 1506. SERVIES 3044 (abridged
American ed). REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 79 (note).
$3750.

Seattle’s First Responders
16. Kahlo, Dorothy Miller, compiler: HISTORY OF THE POLICE AND
FIRE DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE. THE CITY AND
COUNTY OFFICIALS, THE OLD VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
AND THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSIONERS. Seattle: The Lumbermen’s
Printing Co., 1907. 291,[1]pp. Profusely illustrated with photographic portraits.
Original maroon cloth, front board gilt. Minor edge wear, some rubbing to boards.
Later bookplate of Seattle collector Ben A. Maslan on front pastedown, early
ownership signature on verso of frontispiece. Occasional light thumb-soiling to
outer margin. Very good.
An early photographically-illustrated history of the Seattle police and fire departments, compiled by Dorothy Miller Kahlo, a local “newspaperwoman.” The text
contains a history of Seattle itself, listings of city officials beginning in 1869, biographies of the current City Council, the officials of the police court, a chapter
on famous cases from the area, a chapter on the police chiefs who have served
Seattle, a section on Seattle’s “Fly Cops,” current rosters of both the police and
fire departments, a history of the city’s fire department, and much more on the
various divisions within the police and fire departments. The whole is illustrated
with many hundreds of portraits of city officials, police officers, firemen, along
with a handful of full-page photographic illustrations showing various squads or
police or fire vehicles. Seattle Mayor William Hickman Moore is pictured as
the frontispiece.
Among the few hundred biographies and portraits of men in the book are three
women. The first is Mrs. M.J. Kelly, the “Seattle Police Matron,” who is described as “one of the best-loved members of the police force of Seattle” who
“has to take into her home – the city has no other place – all the girls and women
who are entitled to the least leniency after being arrested and brought to jail.”
Mrs. Kelly also looks after the “runaway children, or children detained by the
police for any offense, also the children brought in by the truant officer.” The
second is Mrs. Susan E. Stine, the “Depot Matron” of Union Station and the
King Street Depot. Stine’s duties include watching out for “unattended girls who
might possibly stray into the hands of men or women who are looking for just
such opportunities for luring away attractive young women” and “children who
happen to get straying away from their guardians....” The third woman pictured
in the book is its compiler, Dorothy Miller Kahlo. Her portrait appears on the
last page above a biographical note reading: “Dorothy Miller Kahlo is a ‘tramp’
newspaperwoman – not journalist – occasionally breaks out into print in magazines
and compiled this most excellent history with much labor.”
A rare and early photographically illustrated work on Seattle first responders.
OCLC records a total of ten copies over two records.
SOLIDAY II:664. OCLC 18240638, 866126255.
$1000.

A Lovely Album of Botanical Watercolors
17. Loth, Clara: HISTOIRE NATURELLE BOTANIQUE [manuscript title].
[France]. 1816. Fifteen watercolors, each with an accompanying manuscript text
leaf, plus watercolor and gold title-leaf, on sheets approximately 14½ x 11 inches.
Contemporary green morocco, spine gilt lettered, a.e.g. Boards a bit scuffed, edges
somewhat worn, spine faded. Occasional faint foxing. Very good.
An exceptional album of fifteen botanical watercolors, which are accompanied
by an expertly accomplished manuscript description within blue and gilt borders.
Each image depicts a different class of plant life, while the text describes families of plants within that class. The images range from agarics (mushrooms) to
ornate roses and camellias, and include watercolors of honeysuckle, blueberries,
azaleas, oaks, and marvels-of-peru. Every text leaf contains a detailed analysis of
the different families of the depicted plant in a neat and legible French hand. A
beautiful example of an amateur artist’s book of botanical scholarship. $8500.

First American Color Plate Book on Orchids
18. Miner, Harriet Stewart: ORCHIDS. THE ROYAL FAMILY OF PLANTS.
WITH ILLUSTRATIONS FROM NATURE. Boston: Lee & Shepard, 1885.
90pp. plus twenty-four chromolithographic plates. Folio. Original printed paper
covers, spine perished, a.e.g. Original folding cloth portfolio, heavily worn and
chipped. Minor soiling and offsetting. Good; plates very good.
First edition of the first American color plate book on orchids. A handsome
production, it is illustrated with twenty-four chromolithographs after illustrations
by the author, including varieties of Dendrobium, Masdevallia, Cattleya, Laelia,
Phalaenopsis, Odontoglossum, Cypripedium, and others.
NISSEN BBI 1382.
$650.

Early American Printing of a Popular Morality Tale,
Charmingly Illustrated
19. [More, Hannah]: THE HISTORY OF THE TWO SHOEMAKERS....
Philadelphia: Sold by Johnson & Warner...Jacob Meyer, Printer, 1811. Four parts,
continuously paginated. 107pp., printed on blue-grey paper. Each part with its
own sectional title and woodcut vignette. 12mo. Contemporary plain blue paper
boards. Boards worn and soiled, joints starting to crack (but still strong). Light
tidelines to upper part of last few leaves and rear endpapers, tanning and light
foxing throughout. About very good.
Third American edition of Hannah More’s classic moral saga contrasting the lives
of two apprentice shoemakers. Each numbered part begins with a caption title
and a woodcut. Jack Brown comes from a non-religious family and (as a result)
is dishonest. James Stock is a religious, honest, and hardworking man. As they
work together in the same shop, the two men face many dilemmas; More’s story
illuminates the consequences of each men’s actions, highlighting the Christian
virtues that lead to happiness and success. These stories originally appeared in
More’s Cheap Repository Tracts series for young (and less capable) readers, three of
which appeared every month from 1795 to 1798. The tracts adapted the ponderous moralizing pamphlets published by the Association for the Discountenancing
of Vice into relatable stories, and were a huge hit, selling some 300,000 copies in
March and April 1795, and over two million by March 1796. They were regularly republished in England, Ireland, and America. The first American edition
appeared in 1800, with subsequent editions appearing in 1807 and 1811, all from
Johnson’s Philadelphia shop.
Although easily accessible via microfilm and online versions, actual physical copies of this edition are rare. OCLC only lists nine copies: American Antiquarian
Society, Columbia, Harvard, Yale, Princeton, UCLA, Library of Congress, State
Library of Pennsylvania, and the Free Library of Philadelphia.
WELCH 886. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 23422. OCLC 2775211, 54188013,
589574418.
$1250.

A rare Mexican religious text printed by
a woman in Mexico in the final years of
the 17th century. The printer, Maria de
Benavides, was the widow of printer Juan
de Ribera. She continued her family’s print
shop in Mexico City until at least 1700, after
working in and managing the business since
as early as 1684. She had inherited the print
shop not only from her husband, but from
her mother, Paula de Benavides.

History of the Bethlehemite Order of Mexico City,
Produced by a Prominent Female Printer
20. Muñoz de Castro, Pedro, [et al]: EXALTACION MAGNIFICA DE LA
BETLEMITICA ROSA DE LA MEJOR AMERICANA JERICO.... Mexico:
Maria de Benavides, Viuda de Juan de Ribera, 1697. [12],84 leaves, plus engraved
frontispiece portrait and an extra plate not called for tipped to the inside front
cover. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum, ties lacking. Moderate shelf
wear. Without endpapers, front hinge detached from textblock, disinfection tag
on inside of front cover. Moderate worming to text, overall mostly marginal;
bottom corner of one leaf torn with minimal loss of text, marca de fuego on top
edge. Overall a good copy.

The work records the history of the Bethlehemite order, specifically the foundation
of the Convent of the Hospitalier monks of
Bethlehem in the city of Mexico, in eight
sermons by various authors. The introduction
by Muñoz de Castro is followed by sermons
written by Juan de Narbaes, Domingo de Sousa, Augustin de Betancur, Luis de
Ribera, Iuan de la Concepcion, Nicolas Ramirez, Joseph de Porras, and Joseph
Ignacio de Rueda. The frontispiece is a handsome engraving of the founder of the
Bethlehemite order, Hermano Pedro de San José Betancurt, kneeling in prayer.
This copy also contains an extra plate not called for, titled “Constuticiones de
la Religion Bethlemitica,” which includes portraits of Ignatius of Loyola, Saint
Teresa, Saint Joseph, and others, by the noted engraver, Gregorio Fosman.
“A piece of great rarity, with the portrait of Betancourt, the founder of the order
of the Rose of Jericho” – Sabin. OCLC records thirteen copies in the United
States and fewer than twenty total institutional copies worldwide.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1674. PALAU 185265. ANDRADE 1071. SABIN 51352.
OCLC 3456952.
$2500.

With Fine American Color Plates
21. Munson, Laura Gordon: FLOWERS FROM MY GARDEN. SKETCHED
AND PAINTED FROM NATURE...WITH AN INTRODUCTORY POEM
BY MRS. L.H. SIGOURNEY. New York: Anson D. F. Randolf, 1864. Eighteen
handcolored lithographic plates, each accompanied by a poem on a separate text
leaf. Large quarto. Original tan morocco, stamped in blind and gilt, neatly rebacked with original backstrip laid down, raised bands, a.e.g. Extremities rubbed.
An occasional fox mark, but plates are generally clean and very bright. Overall
very good. In a cloth clamshell case.
Fine colored lithographs of flowers, with poetry by Hooper, May, Hunt, Longfellow,
Mrs. Hale, and Felicia Hemans. OCLC locates seven copies of this scarce title.
BENNETT, p.81. McGRATH, p.209. OCLC 4063649.
$5500.

“This is pre-eminently the birth-day of womanhood”
22. [National Woman Suffrage and Educational Committee]: Hooker, Isabella Beecher, [et al]: AN APPEAL TO THE WOMEN OF THE UNITED
STATES BY THE NATIONAL WOMAN SUFFRAGE AND EDUCATION
COMMITTEE, WASHINGTON, D.C. Hartford: Case, Lockwood & Brainard,
Printers, 1871. 4pp. on a single folded quarto sheet. Light edge wear. Near fine.
An important publication by the National Woman Suffrage and Educational
Committee, published in Hartford just after the group’s national convention in
Washington, D.C. and ahead of the group’s next national convention on May 11,
1871 in New York City. The text boldly “calls upon all women who love their
children and their country” to take up the cause of suffrage, asserting that “This
is pre-eminently the birth-day of womanhood.”
The main thrust of the text argues for women’s suffrage on a Constitutional basis,
asserting that women were already granted full citizenship and the right to vote
under the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments. The authors call for women
to assert their right to vote by going to the polls and, if necessary, by suing in
court. This last point was a strategy developed by Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Susan
B. Anthony, and other suffragists to seek remedy for the right to vote through
the judicial system, a strategy that came to be known as the “New Departure.”
The National Woman Suffrage and Educational Committee was formed, in large
part, to carry out this new strategy.
The present text calls for “some test case be brought upon full consultation with
the National Committee, that the ablest counsel may be employed and the expenses
paid out of the public fund.” The most notable test case of the New Departure
came the next year, when Susan B. Anthony registered to vote in Rochester, New
York, and then cast a ballot in the 1872 presidential election. She was arrested
for her “crime,” and the resulting trial saw Anthony convicted of illegally voting,
for which she was ordered to pay a $100 fine. Anthony never paid the fine, nor
was she ever penalized further for refusing to do so. The text also prints the
group’s “Declaration and Pledge of the Women of the United States concerning
their Right to and their Use of the Elective Franchise,” which was adopted at
their first national convention in January 1871. The declaration reads, in part:
“We, the undersigned, believing that the sacred rights and privileges of citizenship in this Republic were guaranteed to us by the original Constitution, and that
these rights are confirmed and more clearly established by the Fourteenth and
Fifteenth Amendments, so that we can no longer refuse solemn responsibilities
thereof, do hereby pledge ourselves to accept the duties of the franchise in our
several States, so soon as all legal restrictions are removed.”
The text continues by reporting the creation of the board of the National Woman
Suffrage and Educational Committee, with an office in Washington, D.C., “proposed to make the centre of all action upon Congress and the country,” and a

call to distribute “thousands and thousaads [sic] more” suffrage-related publications across the country. The text ends with a fundraising call, specifically for
for women to send in their names, recorded by the Secretary in a Pledge Book,
and suggested donations of $1, along with a request for donations to establish
a printing fund, to publish “a series of tracts on subjects vitally affecting the
welfare of the country.”
The text is dated April 19, 1871, and signed in print at the end by the officers and
notable members of the National Woman Suffrage and Educational Committee.
These include Isabella Beecher Hooker (President), Josephine S. Griffing (Secretary), Mary B. Bowen (Treasurer), Paulina Wright Davis, Ruth Carr Denison
and Susan B. Anthony.
A fundamental document in the women’s suffrage movement.
KRICHMAR 1866. Stanton, et al, History of Woman Suffrage II, p.485.

$4250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Life of a 17th-Century Mexican Female Saint,
Published by a Woman Printer
23. Pardo, Francisco: VIDA, Y VIRTUTES HEROYCAS DE LA MADRE
MARIA DE JESUS, RELIGIOSA PROFESSA EN EL CONVENTO...DE LA
CIUDAD DE LOS ANGELES. Mexico: Por la Uiuda de Bernardo Calderon,
1676. [33],281,[1],xvi,[20] leaves. Quarto. Contemporary vellum, remnants of
fore-edge ties, manuscript title on spine. Slight wear to vellum, detaching from
text block. Some worming, occasionally affecting printed marginal annotations.
Four leaves detached. Light tanning and foxing. Good.
A quite scarce biography of the “Lily of Puebla,” Sister Maria de Jesus de Tomelin, published by a 17th-century Mexican woman printer. The nun, a part of the
Convent of the Immaculate Conception in Puebla, was a venerated early female
religious figure in the city, and her beatification was sought by Juan de Palafox y
Mendoza. The Archbishop of Mexico began to seek her sainthood in 1661, and
this extensive account of her life, though published fifteen years later, was likely
a part of that effort. Although she died
in 1637, she was not made a saint until
nearly a century and a half later, in 1785.
The work was published by the widow of
Bernardo Calderon, Paula de Benavides.
Calderon himself printed in Mexico from
1631 to 1641, and members of his family
continued prominently in Mexican printing
until the mid-18th century. His widow
enjoyed considerably more longevity than
Calderon in the business, publishing books
with her imprint from his death in 1641
until hers in 1684.
OCLC locates ten copies, of which five are
in the United States; only two copies have
ever appeared at auction. A significant
and detailed biography of a 17th-century
Mexican female saint.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1144. PALAU 212277.
SABIN 58567.
$7500.

Extra-Illustrated
24. Seward, Anna: MONODY ON MAJOR ANDRÉ. TO WHICH ARE
ADDED LETTERS ADDRESSED TO HER BY MAJOR ANDRÉ, IN THE
YEAR 1769. Lichfield. 1781. vi,47pp., extra-illustrated with nine plates. Lacks
the half title. Quarto. Modern paneled calf, boards and spine gilt, leather labels.
Extremities lightly rubbed, boards lightly scuffed. Bright and clean internally.
Very good.

An extra-illustrated copy of the second edition, after the first of the same year,
of this tribute to the unfortunate André. This edition includes verses “To Miss
Seward” by W. Hayley. The added plates include portraits of the principal players in the story, including Major André, George Washington, Benedict Arnold,
and the author, as well as a print of the capture of André and of the elaborate
funeral monument. Also tipped in is a copy of the satirical cartoon, “The Loss
of Eden and Eden Lost,” published in London in 1785, which mocks the easy
treachery of Benedict Arnold.
SABIN 79478. AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 81-65b. ESTC T41383. $2500.

Remarkable Volume of Manuscript Musical Compositions
by a Noted American Composer and His Female Student
25. [Shaw, Oliver]: [Hazard, Julia]: [BOUND COLLECTION OF MANUSCRIPT MUSIC TRANSCRIBED AND COMPOSED BY OLIVER SHAW
AND HIS PUPIL, JULIA HAZARD, INCLUDING AN EARLY VERSION
OF “THE STAR-SPANGLED BANNER” AND MANY OTHER COMPOSITIONS ON AMERICAN POLITICAL AND HISTORICAL THEMES].
[Newport, R.I. ca. 1821-1850]. [256]pp. More than 160 distinct compositions.
Quarto. Half burgundy morocco with gilt burgundy label (“Julia S.M. Hazard”)
on front board. Boards heavily worn, corners bumped, some loss of spine leather,
text block mostly detached and loose. Pages trimmed with only a few minor losses
to text. A few pages with chipping at edge, some light tanning, a few fingerprints,
and some bleedthrough from ink, but internally very good over all. In a cloth
chemise and half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.
A remarkable collection of manuscript music, including transcriptions, arrangements, and compositions from the hands of both noted composer Oliver Shaw and
his student, Julia Hazard. Oliver Shaw was the first prominent American composer
and songwriter, and Julia Hazard – child of a noted Rhode Island political family
– was only in her mid-teenage years when she began to create this volume. This
collection of manuscript music is an important record of early music education
in the United States, of the achievements of a talented young female musician,
and of the interpretation of popular American songs of the day. In all, there are
more than 160 distinct manuscript musical works in this volume, several with
political or historical themes. Some pieces are excerpts, but many are complete
compositions, often with lyrics and occasional notes on performance. Most of the
pieces date to the 1820s and 1830s, though one is dated as late as 1850.
One of the most interesting pieces is a very early rendition of “The Star-Spangled
Banner” in Julia Hazard’s hand. Francis Scott Key wrote the poem, “The Defense
of Fort McHenry,” in 1814, only seven years earlier during the War of 1812; it
was an instant hit as a poem and was immediately retitled “The Star-Spangled
Banner.” It was soon associated with the music we now know, “To Anacreon in
Heaven,” and this may have been due to some influence from Key, who had used
the music in 1805 to accompany another poem he wrote to honor Commodore
Stephen Decatur (the music was very popular at the time). “The Star-Spangled
Banner” did not become the national anthem until 1931; before this, it was one of
several popular patriotic songs, along with “Hail, Columbia”; “My Country, ‘Tis
of Thee”; and finally “America the Beautiful,” which had also been considered
for the national anthem. Nevertheless, people throughout the 19th century appropriated the music and the text of “The Star-Spangled Banner” for their own
ends, including abolitionists: “Oh, say do you hear, at the dawn’s early light,
The shrieks of those bondmen, whose blood is now streaming”; and temperance
activists: “Oh! who has not seen by the dawn’s early light, Some poor bloated
drunkard to his home weakly reeling” (as noted by Robin).

Julia Hazard clearly felt free to take extensive liberties with the music of “The
Star-Spangled Banner” – only occasional
strains are recognizable. She also made
some changes to the poem, repeating
“O’er the ramparts we watch’d where
[sic] so gallantly streaming...” (substituting “where” for “were” – a possible
misspelling), and repeating the final
line, “O’er the land of the free and the
home of the brave.” Hazard includes the
second verse with no alterations. Many
other patriotic compositions are present, including “General Washington’s
March”; a short and slightly different
“Yankee Doodle”; “A New Ode Sung at
the Celebration of the Anniversary of
American Independence. Boston, July
4th 1802”; John George Henry Jay’s
“Jefferson’s March”; “Bristol March –
Jefferson and Liberty”; “Hull’s March”;
and a composition dated 1850 called
“Field of Monterey,” showing that even
after Oliver Shaw’s death in 1848, Julia Hazard continued to work on her
musicianship.
Oliver Shaw’s compositions “Governor
Jones’ [of Rhode Island] March” and
“Bristol March” are included, but perhaps the most important work here is
“A Military Divertimento...Dedicated to
Genl. La Fayette on his visit to Providence” (published by Shaw as Welcome
the Nation’s Guest...). During 1824-25
the Marquis de Lafayette returned to
America in anticipation of the fiftieth
anniversary of independence. He toured
all twenty-four states of the Union, visiting the northern and eastern states in the
fall of 1824, with stops at Monticello to visit Jefferson, and then Washington, where
he was received at the White House by President Monroe. From August 21 to 24
he travelled through New Haven and Old Saybrook, Providence, Stoughton, and
finally Boston. These visits inspired several dedicatory compositions like Shaw’s.
While there is no evidence that Shaw’s piece was performed during Lafayette’s
visit, there are detailed performance notes, marking the places in the music when
Lafayette arrives in town, when he is received at the state house, and when he
departs. Either way, the work was well-received at the time, has been regularly

reprinted and included in anthologies
of 19th-century keyboard compositions,
and is still performed today.
The remaining pieces are overwhelmingly popular operas, ballad operas, and
traditional Irish and Scottish songs,
including “The Favorite Overture to
the Blind Boy” by John Davy; “Fancy’s
Vision” by Arthur F. Keene; an arrangement of Thomas Moore’s “The Meeting
of the Waters”; Charles Jefferys and
Sidney Nelson’s “The Rose of Allendale”; and excerpts from “Lalla Rookh.”
Despite Shaw’s training, but perhaps
because of Hazard’s interests, there are
few classical pieces; only Daniel Steibelt’s
ballet, “Le Retour du [sic] Zephir,” and
“Life Let Us Cherish” with variations
by Mozart, are notable. It should be
noted that the dates of this manuscript
overlap with the lifetimes of classical
composers we now regard as some of
the most important in Western music:
Beethoven (d.1827), Schubert (d.1828),
and Rossini (d.1868) were all alive and
composing at this time, and Haydn had
just died in 1809.
Oliver Shaw (1779-1848), the first
prominent American composer and
songwriter, was born in Middleborough, Massachusetts. As an adult, Shaw
was blind: an accident with a penknife
in early childhood blinded him in his
right eye, and then a fever combined
with eyestrain led to the loss of sight in
his left eye by the time he was twentyone. However this did not seem to hold him back. He began his formal musical education in 1800, primarily with organist John L. Birkenhead in Newport,
Rhode Island, and the better-known composer, conductor, and publisher, Gottlieb Graupner, in Boston. Born in Germany, Graupner performed in Haydn’s
orchestra in London, and once in the U.S. he taught and conducted, and founded
the Handel and Haydn Society, the third oldest musical organization in America
(with which Shaw occasionally performed). Shaw moved to Providence in 1807,
where he worked as a as a composer, publisher, teacher, church organist (of the
First Congregational Church of Providence), and tenor soloist; and as an orga-

nizer and leader of musical societies. He published more than seventy songs and
over thirty instrumental works. One of his more prominent students was Lowell
Mason (1792-1872), a leading figure in American church music. Mason is perhaps
best known for his now-ubiquitous arrangement of “Joy to the World,” but in his
lifetime he composed and arranged about 1,700 hymn tunes, including “Bethany”
(for “Nearer, My God, to Thee”), “Olivet” (“My Faith Looks Up to Thee”), and
“Hamburg” (“When I Survey the Wondrous Cross”). Mason is largely credited
with introducing music into American public schools, and is considered the first
important U.S. music educator.
Julia Sophia Hazard (1806-1878) was born in Middletown, Rhode Island, the granddaughter of George Hazard (1724-1797), who served as mayor of Newport and
was a Newport representative to the state convention to consider the new national
constitution. Julia married Abiel Sherman in 1828. There is no record of Julia
pursuing a professional life in music; however, Shaw’s wife and family frequently
performed with him, so it would not be unusual for his students to do likewise.
A fascinating overview of a music student adapting and enhancing the “hits”
of the day with the guidance of America’s first great composer. This is also
quite uncommon: we could find no instances of Oliver Shaw’s or Julia Hazard’s
manuscripts for sale or at auction, and no major institutional holdings of Shaw’s
manuscript compositions.
Caroline E. Robinson, The Hazard Family of Rhode Island 1635-1894: Being a
Genealogy and History of the Descendents of Thomas Hazard... (Boston: Printed for
the Author, 1895). William Robin, “How the National Anthem Has Unfurled”
in New York Times (June 27, 2014).
$18,500.

The Elusive Limited Edition
26. Stanley, Henry Morton: THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF SIR HENRY
MORTON STANLEY...EDITED BY HIS WIFE, DOROTHY STANLEY.
With Sixteen Photogravures and a Map. London: Sampson Low, Marston and
Co., Ltd., 1909. xvii,551,[1]pp. plus sixteen photogravures (including frontispiece
portrait), one folding facsimile letter, and one folding map. Titlepage printed in
red and black. Half title. Thick quarto. Original green morocco, spine lettered
and ruled in gilt, raised bands, covers ruled and front cover stamped in gilt, giltruled turn-ins, t.e.g. Moderate wear and minor fading to spine and extremities;
minor scuffing to boards. Original printed tissue guards intact. Small ink ownership inscription on front free endpaper. Extremely light foxing on first few leaves,
else fine internally. Very good.
Deluxe issue of the first edition, limited to 250 copies signed by Dorothy Stanley,
this copy numbered 22. Containing a finely detailed, folding two-color map of
central Africa, with Stanley’s routes outlined in three colors and an accompanying
outline of England and Wales drawn in the same scale for land size comparison.
Henry Morton Stanley, the most accomplished and celebrated 19th-century
African explorer, was also one of his era’s greatest self-inventors, a feat both
chronicled and extended in his posthumously published Autobiography. Stanley
was born John Rowlands in 1841, the illegitimate son of a housemaid in Wales.
As a child, Rowlands suffered years of cruelty at the hands of his family and in
the workhouse where he was raised from the age of six. In 1859, Rowlands fled
to America and came under the care of a New Orleans cotton merchant named
Henry Morton Stanley, who informally adopted Rowlands and gave him his name.
At the outbreak of the Civil War, the younger Stanley enlisted in the Confederate Army. In 1862 he fought and was taken prisoner at Shiloh, where, to obtain
his release, he enlisted in the Union Army. Soon thereafter, he became a ship’s
clerk in the Union Navy and would become one of the few people to see battle
from both sides of the Civil War (Hochschild, p.25). Following the war, Stanley
was hired as a newspaper correspondent for the St. Louis Missouri Democrat. He
was assigned to Gen. Hancock’s army in the Indian campaigns and distinguished
himself with dramatic dispatches to both the Democrat and various publications
on the East Coast. The entire first half of the book is devoted to Stanley’s adventures in the Civil War and the Plains Indian Wars.
In 1868 the New York Herald hired Stanley to cover war in Abyssinia and in 1869
sent him to find Dr. Livingstone. For the next twenty years Stanley explored and
charted much of the African interior, wrote several best-selling books, and helped
establish the Congo Free State of Belgian King Leopold II, setting the stage for
one of the darkest chapters in the history of European imperialism. In the final
years of his life, Stanley lectured widely on his adventures and defended Leopold’s massive project against international charges of mass murder and de facto
slavery. During this time he also worked on his Autobiography, “as he indicates,
out of a desire to make his nature and character comprehensible to the world

which knew him in the day of his fame” (DAB). The book, which Stanley did not
live to complete, was edited and prepared for publication by his wife, Dorothy.
Nearly half the work is devoted to Stanley’s early life in Wales and America, the
formative years that molded the conquering figure of international renown. “It
was the American Stanley,” according to Constance Lindsay Skinner in the DAB,
“the man who had seen the wheel-ruts of pioneer wagons on the western prairie
and young sturdy towns on recent Indian battle-grounds, who looked at the Congo
region and saw nothing there to daunt determined men thoroughly equipped with
the means and methods of civilization.” Contemporary scholars write of Stanley
and his Autobiography with a less celebratory tone, noting the excesses of his career as a Congo taskmaster and the various contradictory and probably fanciful
elements in his memoirs (Hochschild, pp.23-25, 235). Nevertheless, Stanley’s
life and his final book, here in its finest edition, stand as monuments to his era’s
boldest notions of personal resolve and self-creation.
DAB XVII, pp.509-13. Adam Hochschild, King Leopold’s Ghost (Houghton Mifflin,
1998).
$4500.

Dedicated to Washington by a Famous Woman Patriot
27. Warren, Mercy Otis: POEMS, DRAMATIC AND MISCELLANEOUS.
Boston: I. Thomas and E.T. Andrews, 1790. 252pp. 12mo. Contemporary tree
calf, spine gilt, leather label. Spine leather with vertical crack, gilt scraped from
upper portion of backstrip. Some ink staining and rubbing to the boards, edges
worn, spine ends chipped, front hinge repaired. Early library bookplate on front
pastedown, two ink ownership inscriptions on front free endpaper. Toning around
the edges of the titlepage, text with moderate, even toning. Occasional foxing,
one gathering loosening. Good.
First and only edition of this significant collection of early American verse and
two plays, by Mercy Otis Warren. Best known for her pioneering history of the
American Revolution, the present collection is dedicated to George Washington,
just inaugurated as President the previous year. Mercy Otis Warren was the
younger sister of revolutionary theorist James Otis, the wife of Patriot leader
James Warren, and a friend of John and Abigail Adams. Her interest in political
affairs is evident in this collection, which contains several poems and two long
tragedies. Winfred Bernhard, in the American National Biography, writes that the
plays, entitled The Sack of Rome and The Ladies of Castile, “depict the triumph
of misrule and the failure of the champions of liberty [and] must be seen as reflective of Warren’s increasing doubts about the viability of the American republican
experiment. While both plays suffer from conventionality, the interweaving of
gender politics with the rise and fall of states make them more challenging reading for modern sensibilities than the occasional poems that comprise the rest of
the volume.”
EVANS 23035. STODDARD & WHITESELL 424 WEGELIN (POETRY) 417.
WEGELIN (PLAYS), p.78. ESTC W28913 SABIN 101486. ANB 22, pp.72829.
$3500.

First Major Historical Work by an American Woman
28. Warren, Mercy Otis: HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS AND
TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION. INTERSPERSED
WITH BIOGRAPHICAL, POLITICAL AND MORAL OBSERVATIONS.
Boston: Printed by Manning and Loring, for E. Larkin, 1805. Three volumes.
xii,447; vii,[1],412; vi,[2],475pp. Contemporary tree calf, spines gilt, gilt morocco
labels. Boards a bit scuffed, moderate edge wear, spine head of first volume a bit
chipped. Moderate scattered foxing to text, very occasional spotting. Overall in
very good condition.
This excellent account of the events of the Revolution was written by a woman
intimate with those prominent in the Revolutionary councils of Massachusetts.
Throughout the Revolutionary period, historian, poet, and dramatist Mercy Otis
Warren actively corresponded on political matters with numerous leaders including Samuel Adams, John Hancock, Patrick Henry, Thomas Jefferson, George
Washington, and especially John Adams, who became her literary mentor in those
early years of unrest. In 1805 her literary career culminated with the publication
of the History of the Rise, Progress and Termination of the American Revolution....
The book’s sharp criticisms of Adams – that his passions and prejudices often
debilitated his judgment and that he had demonstrated a distinct leaning toward
monarchy during his sojourn in England – led to a heated correspondence and a
breach in their friendship in 1807. After nearly five years, Elbridge Gerry managed to effect a reconciliation between Mercy and Abigail and John.
Howes describes this book as the first important historical work by an American
woman. “Her history is interesting both for the expert knowledge it reveals of
public affairs and for its lively and penetrating commentary upon the leading figures of the day, more especially for the caustic analysis of character and motives
among the ‘malignant party’ who opposed American freedom” – DAB.
HOWES W122, “aa.” SABIN 101484. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 9687. DAB XIX,
p.484. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 93.
$9500.

Interesting Collection of Letters Documenting
the Life of a Brown University President and His Wife
29. Wayland, Francis: Wayland, Lucy Lane Lincoln: [A SELECTION OF
FAMILY LETTERS FROM FRANCIS WAYLAND SR., FRANCIS WAYLAND JR., AND HIS WIFE LUCY WAYLAND, AS WELL AS PUBLISHING
CONTRACTS FOR TWO OF WAYLAND’S BOOKS, AND ASSORTED
EPHEMERA]. Providence, R.I.; Boston, Ma.; and Saratoga Springs, N.Y. 18251864. Thirty-eight autograph letters, signed, many docketed on verso, a few
retaining wax seals; three documents; thirty-nine pieces of ephemera, including
receipts and insurance certificates. Plus a 28pp. pamphlet. Old folds, occasional
small closed tears, a few tears related to rough openings. Two items separating
at folds, occasional light soiling. Pamphlet: Self-wrappers. Mild wear, light, even
tanning. Very good overall.

A collection of intimate family letters from members of the Wayland family, a
prominent Baptist family from early America onward, largely related to the life and
work of the important Baptist minister and Brown University President, Francis
Wayland, Jr. Most of the letters in this collection are from Francis Jr.’s first wife,
Lucy (1798-1836), though there are also letters from Francis Jr. to Lucy, Francis
Jr. to his sons Francis III and Lincoln, and a letter from the elder Francis to his
grandsons. Most of the letters are from Lucy Wayland, describing family life and
Francis Wayland Jr.’s activities at Brown and in the ministry. Also included are
two manuscript contracts between Francis Wayland Jr. and the Boston publishers
Gould, Kendall, and Lincoln for two books written by Wayland.

Francis Wayland Jr. (1796-1865) graduated from Union College, studied medicine
for two years, was a tutor at Union, and then became a Baptist minister at the First
Baptist Church of Boston. Wayland’s sermons gained him notoriety in the Baptist
community, which in turn led to an honorary degree from Brown University in
1822 and his election to the Corporation in 1825. After five years as a minister,
he accepted a professorship at Union in 1826, but only a few months later he was
named president of Brown University, where he served for nearly thirty years.
During his time at Brown, he taught and wrote extensively, and introduced a
number of changes to the curriculum. In his 1850 address to the Corporation, he
suggested that “every student might study what he chose, all that he chose, and
nothing but what he chose.” This opened up entrance and degree requirements
(which were often critiqued) and introduced the first electives.
The earliest letters in the collection are three letters from Francis Jr. to his first
wife, Lucy, a month and a half before they were married on November 21, 1825.
Dated October 7, 9, and 11/12, they were written to Lucy while she was in Ashburnham, Massachusetts, recovering from an unidentified ailment. His letters are
pastoral in nature, encouraging her in her religious devotions; he expresses his
concern for her health, but also his frustration that she has not yet made plans to
return. Francis seems to take himself very seriously, and in many of Lucy’s letters
to other family members, she kindly pokes fun as his stolid demeanor. Soon after
the wedding, Lucy writes to Francis’ mother Sarah (January 8, 1826) discussing
her love for her new family, but also including an interesting observation: “The
colonists for Liberia sailed last Wednesday. Among them was a very pious, humble
Christian, a Mr. [Calvin] Holton a Baptist minister. He goes out as a missionary
– his object is to preach to the natives in the vicinity of the colony, and also in the
interior.” Holton was part of the American Colonization Society, travelling with
Horace Sessions, a minister and agent of the society, and thirty-four free-born
African Americans on the brig “Vine” to the Colony of Liberia. Despite Lucy’s
good wishes, Holton and most of the other Americans did not fair well, and all
but one were dead from disease by August of the same year.
Lucy Wayland’s letters follow a similar pattern, she expresses love and concern
for her recipient, and then tucks in a particularly interesting piece of information before closing. A year later is a letter (October 20, 1826) from Lucy to
Francis’ sister Anna, in which she lovingly describes her new baby, Francis III
(born August 23). She explains how she had to insist on the name Francis, since
“a certain professor in Union College was at first inclined to object.” A bit
later that year (December 21) is a letter from Lucy to Francis’ parents, Francis
Sr. and Sarah. She provides extensive updates on the baby and then shares the
news that Francis has been “unanimously elected to the office of the President
in Brown University,” and that he is there “to ascertain the situation of things”
as she writes. She proceeds to discuss all the advantages this new position offers,
and then includes an extended section on transitions at the First Baptist Church
in Boston. Lucy’s subsequent letters to Anna continue to report on Francis III’s
progress (he’s a “prodigy”), the birth of her daughter Emma (June 4, 1828), and
then the child’s untimely death just a year later. She also discusses her own ill-

nesses and depression from time to time, which can also often be gleaned from
the quality of her penmanship. In her letters to Francis’ parents, she gives regular
reports on his progress as president at Brown, relating his efforts to raise the
moral and religious character among the students, and holding regular Bible study
classes. In one of the last letters from Lucy in this collection (she died in 1836),
she writes to Anna about meeting “Mr. Audubon the celebrated naturalist. He
with his lady called here a few weeks since. I wish you could see him. He has
a very striking & I should say a splendid face. His eyes are beautiful & have a
very benign expression.”
There are four letters from Francis Jr. to his children. The first (July 20, 1840) is
written with his second wife, Hepsibah “Hepsy” Clarke Swan Howard (1802-72),
in which half of the letter is to Francis III from Hepsy, and the other half is to
Lincoln from Francis Jr., all on the same sheet. The boys are at both at Phillips
Academy, Andover, at this point and Hepsy responds to Francis’ news about his
upcoming exhibition and new clothing he’d like to have for the event. Predictably,
she determines he doesn’t need anything. A few weeks later, in another letter to
Francis III, Francis Jr. is very stern, strongly scolding his oldest son for getting
his teeth broken in a game of stone throwing. Francis Jr. is also disappointed
with Francis III’s attention to detail: “Your letter came to hand today. You see
I answer it immediately. You received ours on the 23rd and answered it on the
28. This is not punctuality.” The rest of his letters are equally stern. The one
letter in the collection from the elder Francis to his grandsons, Francis III and
Lincoln (May 7, 1839) shows a much more indulgent spirit.
Of particular interest are manuscript copies of two contracts between Francis
Jr. and the Boston publishing firm Gould, Kendall, and Lincoln. The first is a
contract for The Elements of Political Economy, Abridged for the Use of Academics
(1838), signed and sealed by Wayland and Gould, Kendall, and Lincoln. As is
typical, the contract grants Gould, Kendall, and Lincoln exclusive rights to publish
and sell Francis’ book for the term of copyright, and in exchange they will pay
Francis, “his heirs, administrators and assigns, on the first day of January and
July of each year ten cents for each and every copy by them sold....” This book
abridged Francis’ The Elements of Political Economy (1837), which he wrote as a
textbook for his course at Brown of the same name. The work promptly replaced
Jean Baptiste Say’s Treatise on Political Economy as the principal economics text in
American colleges. Francis attacked, among other things, the statism of the French
Revolution, the backwardness of the Indians, the “tyranny” of labor unions, and
the evils of helping the undeserving poor. The second is a contract for Letters
on the Ministry of the Gospel (1863), signed and sealed by Francis and Gould and
Lincoln (Kendall withdrew from the firm in 1850). In this instance, Francis only
earned six cents per copy, Gould and Lincoln no doubt anticipating smaller sales
on this title. Finally, there is a printed form completed in manuscript from the
District of Rhode Island confirming Francis’ copyright for Notes on the Principles
and Practices of Baptist Churches (1857).
Also included are a wide variety of receipts from the Wayland household, almost
all from 1864. One can see the full spectrum of the Wayland family expenses,

including paying tax on a share from the Providence Athenaeum as well as Internal Revenue and Providence city taxes; gas bills; buying clothing, books, seafood,
groceries, seeds, farming equipment, and coal; getting new shoes for the horses
and new equipment for the carriage; binding their back issues of Atlantic Monthly
and Harper’s; and policies from American Insurance Company. There is also a
copy of a later printing of Francis’ The Moral Dignity of the Missionary Enterprise
(New York: American Tract Society, [ca.1830s]).
Francis Wayland Jr. never approved of slavery, but until the late 1840s he opposed abolition. He condemned slavery in Elements of Moral Science, but in The
Limitations of Human Responsibility, he argued that “we have no right to force our
instructions” on Southerners; “if they will not hear us...God does not mean to use
our instrumentality in the affair.” By 1845, Wayland determined that American
slavery was repugnant to the scriptures, to conscience, and to the principles of
the Declaration. Despite his efforts as president of the General Missionary Convention of the Baptist Denomination in the United States for Foreign Missions
(1844-45), he was not able to prevent the secession of southern Baptists. By the
1850s, he was preaching civil disobedience to the Fugitive Slave Law. Francis
left Brown in 1855 and in his retirement, served as pastor of the First Baptist
Church of Providence.
A remarkable collection of letters documenting Francis Jr.’s early career through
the observant and compassionate eyes of his wife, Lucy.
$3750.
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A scarce newspaper printing of an important and well-written Indian captivity
from Texas in 1853, when Mrs. Jane Adeline Wilson, her brothers-in-law, and
some of her traveling party were captured and experienced “great sufferings” at
the hands of Comanche Indians.
Pregnant at the time of her abduction, Mrs. Wilson had been on her way to
California just ahead of her husband, John, when her party was attacked by
Comanches. Sadly, John Wilson had been killed shortly before this in El Paso,
after stealing horses from a local Ysleta Pueblo Indian tribe. Mrs. Wilson was
captured, made “to work like a slave,” stripped of all but the barest of clothing,
often denied food, shorn of her “fine head of hair,” forced to walk for “five or
six days,” and suffered “repeated acts of inhumanity” at the hands of her captors.
Mrs. Wilson managed to hide from her kidnappers one morning, and spent the
next two weeks surviving in the wilderness of western Texas on a diet of blackberries and spring water. She was discovered by a New Mexican trading party, and
after avoiding further close encounters with the Comanches, she arrived safely
to a United States Army outpost in Pecos, Texas over a month later. “She stayed
in Santa Fe till late spring, recuperating from her wounds and the birth of a son
in December 1853. Meanwhile, she told the story of her capture and escape to
[U.S. Army Major James] Carleton and Rev. Louis Smith, a Protestant clergyman. The two men collaborated in writing her account, then Smith sent it to
the United States attorney general for New Mexico in December 1853. Soon
after, newspapers from Santa Fe to the East Coast published the story, in many
cases printed verbatim from the original document....In Texas, word of her ordeal
prompted the legislature to authorize the state to assist in recovering free Texas
citizens captured by Indians. The legislation established an assistance fund of
$5,000 and specified that Jane Wilson and her brothers-in-law be beneficiaries of
it. Governor Elisha M. Pease facilitated her return passage to Paris, Texas. She
traveled by way of El Paso and San Antonio and arrived home in the fall of 1854.
American traders and a Choctaw Indian obtained the release of her brothers-inlaw from the Comanches and delivered them to United States Army officials in
Indian Territory in Spring 1854” – Handbook of Texas.
“Mrs. Wilson, the heroine of the following narrative, has within a few weeks
escaped from captivity among the Camanche Indians, having been captured by
them while on her way, with her husband, to California. There have been few
stories more romantic and fearfully affecting than her experience thus related by
herself” – (“Editor’s Note” preceding Mrs. Wilson’s narrative).

Captured by Comanche in Texas, 1853
30. [Wilson, Jane Adeline]: NARRATIVE OF THE SUFFERINGS OF MRS.
JANE ADELINE WILSON, DURING HER CAPTIVITY AMONG THE
COMANCHE INDIANS. [Contained in:] PORTLAND TRANSCRIPT.
VOLUME XVII. NUMBER 45. Portland, Me. February 18, 1854. [353]-360pp.
Large folio newspaper. Dbd. Minor foxing and toning. Very good.

Mrs. Wilson’s harrowing narrative comprises practically all five columns of the
front page of the present newspaper, as well as the entire first column of the
second page. The story was first printed as a 23pp. pamphlet in Rochester the
year before, and was picked up here by the Portland Transcript in the wake of this
first publication. The original pamphlet is practically unobtainable. Confusingly,
Howes only assigns a rarity value of “b” to the Rochester first edition, but then
notes that just two copies are known. Edward Ayer did not own a copy of the
original first edition. The present newspaper edition is likely very scarce in its
own right; OCLC records just one copy, at the Denver Public Library, but there
are likely more copies in serial runs of the newspaper.
WAGNER-CAMP (1937) 233. HOWES W529, “b” (ref). Handbook of Texas VI,
pp.1006-07. OCLC 38914913.
$750.
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